
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire 
and Rescue Authority 
 

Clerk to the Hampshire & Isle of 
Wight Fire and Rescue Authority 
CFO Neil Odin 
 
Fire & Police HQ 
Leigh Road, 
Eastleigh 
Hampshire 
SO50 9SJ 

Date and 
Time 

Tuesday 15th June, 2021 10.30 am 

  
Place Room X/Y/Z - Fire & Police Shared 

HQ, Eastleigh 
  
Enquiries 
to 

members.services@hants.gov.uk 

  
 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations are in force, giving a 
legal right to members of the public to record (film, photograph and audio-record) 
and report on proceedings at meetings of the Authority, and its committees and/or 
its sub committees. The Authority has a protocol on filming, photographing and 
audio recording, and reporting at public meetings of the Authority which is 
available on our website. At the start of the meeting the it will be announced that 
the meeting may be recorded and reported. Anyone who remains at the meeting 
after the announcement will be deemed to have consented to the broadcast of 
their image and anything they say. 
 

Agenda 
 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 
 To appoint a Chairman until the Annual Meeting of the Authority in 2022. 

 
2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN   
 
 To appoint a Vice Chairman until the Annual Meeting of the Authority in 

2022. 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Public Document Pack



 To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, 
where that interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of 
interests, and any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such 
matter that Members may wish to disclose.  
 

5 MINUTES OF HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT FIRE AND RESCUE 
AUTHORITY - 14 APRIL 2021  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
 To receive and approve the minutes from the Authority meeting that took 

place on 14 April 2021. 
 

6 DEPUTATIONS   
 
 Pursuant to Standing Order 19, to receive any deputations to this 

meeting  
 

7 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
8 MEMBER DEVELOPMENTS   
 
 To receive any updates from Members of the Combined Fire Authority. 

 
9 APPOINTMENTS REPORT AND UPDATES TO HIWFRA 

CONSTITUTION  (Pages 9 - 134) 
 
 To consider a report from the Monitoring Officer regarding various 

HIWFRA appointments as well as approval of updates to the constitution. 
 

10 GRENFELL TOWER PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 135 - 144) 
 
 To receive a report from the Chief Fire Officer regarding the work 

undertaken by Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Service 
following the Phase 1 Inquiry and report findings of Grenfell Tower 
incident. 
 

11 2020/21 END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE AND SAFETY PLAN 
REPORT  (Pages 145 - 178) 

 
 To receive a report from the Chief Fire Officer, which explores how the 

Service has performed against a range of measures, including key 
operational and corporate health measures. 
 
 
 



12 COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY (CFA) PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 
179 - 186) 

 
 To receive a report from the Chief Fire Officer, which summarises the progress 

of implementation of the new Combined Fire Authority (CFA) for Hampshire, 
Isle of Wight, Portsmouth and Southampton. 

 
 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

This agenda is available through the Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue 
Service website (www.hantsfire.gov.uk) and can be provided, on request, in 
alternative versions (such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative 
languages. 
 

http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

AT A MEETING of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority 
held virtually on Microsoft Teams on Wednesday 14th April, 2021 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Christopher Carter 
 

* Councillor Roz Chadd 
* Councillor Liz Fairhurst 
*  Councillor Jason Fazackarley 
* Councillor Jonathan Glen 
* Councillor Geoffrey Hockley 
 

* Councillor Sharon Mintoff 
*  Councillor Roger Price 
* Councillor David Simpson 
*  Councillor David Stewart 
* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
 

 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Enzo Riglia from the Police and 
Crime Commissioners office.  

 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
All Members were present and no apologies were noted. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest 
they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where that interest 
is not already entered in the Authority’s register of interests, and any other 
pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such matter that Members may wish 
to disclose. 
 

3.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman shared condolences on behalf of the Authority to Her Majesty The 
Queen on the death of her husband, His Royal Highness The Prince Philip, Duke 
of Edinburgh who passed away at Windsor Castle on Friday 9 April. The Chief 
Fire Officer invited Members to join with a few moments of silence. 
 
Thanks were paid to all staff who had worked to get the Combined Fire Authority 
up and running as Members commemorated the inaugural meeting of the 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority. 
 
Congratulations were made to the Chief Fire Officer as the new Clerk of the 
Authority, as well as Shantha Dickinson who had been appointed to be the new 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer from June 2021. 
 
The Authority also said thank you and farewell to Councillor David Simpson and 
Councillor Geoff Hockley who were retiring. A statue of commemoration was 
presented to them both on behalf of the Fire and Rescue Service and Fire and 
Rescue Authority. 
 

4.   MINUTES OF HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT FIRE AND RESCUE 
AUTHORITY (SHADOW AUTHORITY) - 10 FEBRUARY 2021  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 

5.   MINUTES OF HAMPSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY - 10 
FEBRUARY 2021  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 

6.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations for the meeting. 
 

7.   MEMBER DEVELOPMENTS  
 
Councillor Roger Price had attended the Fire Conference and updated Members 
on the updated union practices and changes to legislation. 
 
Councillor Sharon Mintoff noted the 11th anniversary of the Shirley Towers fire 
and also a parade that would normally take place for Vasali that had to be 
cancelled due to the Covid restrictions. 
 

8.   UPDATES TO HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT FIRE AND RESCUE 
AUTHORITY (HIWFRA) CONSTITUTION  
 
The Authority considered a report from the Monitoring Officer, which highlighted 
some minor changes to the Constitution to update it for the new Combined Fire 
Authority. 
 
Members were happy with the proposals, and it was acknowledged that more 
work would be done to make the local Crime and Disorder Reduction meetings 
more open to Members should they wish to attend. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Authority approved and adopted the updated version of the Constitution 
attached at Appendix A.   
 

9.   PENSION CONSIDERATIONS FOR THE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY  
 
The Authority considered a report from the Chief Financial Officer, which 
provided an update on the development of key items associated with pension 
decisions relating to the new Combined Fire Authority. 
 
It was proposed that Local Government Pension Scheme members employed by 
the HIWFRA have the option of topping up their pension by paying into Additional 
Voluntary Contributions (AVCs) and this process was explained. It was also 
recommended that all Temporary Promotions within the 1992 or 2006 Fire 
Pension Schemes for members employed by HIWFRA are treated as 
pensionable and awarded an Additional Pensionable Benefit in respect of the 
additional pay received. Previously Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service made 
the decision to make temporary promotion pensionable, but th
[...]
IRE 
AND RESCUE AUTHORITY (SHADOW AUTHORITY) - 10 FEBRUARY 2021  
 

Page 7



 

The exempt minute was agreed in open session. 
 

13.   EXEMPT MINUTE FROM THE HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT FIRE AND 
RESCUE AUTHORITY (SHADOW AUTHORITY) APPOINTMENT SUB-
COMMITTEE MEETING - 15 FEBRUARY 2021 (MEMBERS ONLY)  
 
The exempt minute was agreed in open session. 
 
 
 
At the end of the meeting, The Chairman was thanked by the Chief Fire Officer 
and the Authority for his dedication to the Fire Service and presented with a 
statue. 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 

Page 8



 

 
HIWFRA Full Authority  
 
Purpose:     Approval  
 
Date:   15 JUNE 2021 
   
Title:   APPOINTMENTS REPORT AND UPDATES TO HIWFRA 

CONSTITUTION  
 
Report of Monitoring Officer  
 

SUMMARY 

1. This report seeks approval to the proportional allocation of members to the 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority’s (HIWFRA) 
Standards and Governance Committee and to the Stakeholder Committee 
for 3SFire Community Interest Company (CIC); to the appointment of 
members and the respective Chairman and Vice-Chairman to serve on those 
Committees. It also seeks appointments to the Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Firefighters’ Pension Board, and to various other appointments.   
 

2. This report seeks approval of the appointment of members to serve on an 
informal working group to review the Members’ Allowance Scheme with a 
view to making recommendations to the Authority about a new scheme prior 
to March 2022.    

 
3. This report seeks the approval of the Authority to some minor changes to the 

HIWFRA Constitution. 

BACKGROUND 

4. The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility 
of Local Authority Meetings and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 

5. As part of its response to the Covid-19 pandemic, the Government 
introduced emergency legislation in April 2020 to temporarily allow local 
authorities (including Fire and Rescue aut
[...]
appoint all Members of the Hampshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority and new Shadow Authority to APAG and it is proposed that all 
Members are re-appointed for 2021/22 as part of the Combined Fire 
Authority 

 
(b) Principal Officer Pay Review Group – The Authority is asked to appoint 

three Members, and identify one of these as Chairman, to an informal 
working group which may be called upon when required (normally on an 
annual basis) to conduct a review of any proposed changes to principal 
officer pay and to make recommendations accordingly to the Authority. 
Councillors Fairhurst (Chairman), Price and Vaughan were appointed to 
this Group for one year in June 2020/21.  
 

(c) Minority Group Spokespersons – A Minority Group Spokesperson’s 
position is set out in the Members’ Allowances Scheme. The Liberal 
Democrat Group is asked to confirm their appointment to this position 
and to inform the Clerk accordingly. 
 

(d) Independent Persons – At the Standards and Governance Committee 
meeting on the 24 February 2021 following a working group to recruit, it 

Page 11



 

was formally proposed that two independent persons be appointed to 
HIWFRA at its AGM in June 2021 for a four-year term with an allowance 
of £100 per annum each. 
 

(e) 3SFire CIC. Shareholder Representative – Pursuant to Article 42 of the 
Articles of Association of 3SFire CIC, the Authority is asked to appoint a 
Shareholder Representative, which is proposed to be the Chairman of the 
Stakeholder Committee. 
 

(f) 3SFire CIC Directors – Article 22 of the Articles of Association require that 
the company shall have between three and seven directors.  
 

(g) Review of Members’ Allowance Scheme – At its meeting in February 2021, 
the Authority adopted a Members’ Allowance Scheme for the period 1 April 
2021 to 31 March 2022 and agreed to establish a Member Working Group 
to review the scheme during this period with a view to making 
recommendations to the Authority about a new scheme for prior to March 
2022.   The Authority is therefore asked to appoint three members and 
identify one as Chairman, to an informal working group to review the 
Members’ Allowance Scheme.   

 

GENERAL DISPENSATIONS FOR MEMBERS  

12. Where members have a disclosable pecuniary interest in an item of 

Authority business then they are precluded from participating in either a 

discussion or a vote on that item (Part 7 of the Localism Act 2011).  A 

beneficial interest that a member or their spouse/civil partner has in land 

within the administrative area of the Authority must be registered as a 

disclosable pecuniary interest.  Members who have such interests could be 

seen to have a prejudicial interest in a decision to set the precept.  The 

Government has previously issued guidance stating that in its view, elected 

members of a Local Authority do not have a prejudicial pecuniary interest in 

a decision to set council tax (or by extension to a Fire and Rescue Authority, 

a decision to set a precept). However, many Local Authorities have chosen 

to err on the side of caution and grant a dispensation to all members in 

respect of setting council tax or precepts, to remove any doubt. 

13. Members are also required to disclose as a pecuniary interest any 

‘employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or 

gain’. Whilst Members hold public office, such office is arguably not carried 

out for profit or gain for the purposes of the legislation.  The receipt of 

member allowances is compensatory (relating to time spent and expenses 

incurred) and therefore does not mean a Member’s role is ‘carried out for 

profit or gain’.  On this basis, the fact that members receive allowances 

under the Authority’s Members Allowance Scheme (or another Authority’s 

Members Allowance Scheme) should not constitute a DPI and should not 

prevent a Member from participating in the business of the Authority.  

Page 12



 

However, once again, to remove 
[...]
 
17.  There are no financial or resource implications from the content of this 

report. 
 
 

Page 13



 

 
IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 
 
18. There are no specific equality or other impacts arising from the proposals 

contained in this paper.   
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
19.  The Authority’s appointments and Constitutional arrangements should be 

kept up to date in order to ensure lawful decision making and good 
governance.  The proposals in this paper ensure that the Authority’s 
Constitutional arrangements are up to date and compliant with Local 
Government legal requirements.  

 
OPTIONS 
 
20.  Option 1 (Recommended) – The Authority is asked to make the 

appointments for the reasons outlined in the report above.  That HIWFRA 
approves and adopts the amended version of the Constitution at                  
Appendix 4. 

 
21.  Option 2 – That HIWFRA does not approve the amended version of the 

Constitution at Appendix 4. 
 

RISK ANALYSIS 
 
22.  Option 1 ensures that the Authority’s Constitution is up to date and reflects 

the current operation of the Authority and so is the preferred option.  
 

23.  Option 2 would mean the Authority has a Constitution that is not up to date 
and does not reflect the current operation of the Authority.  It could therefore 
create some flaws in the Authority’s governance arrangements and 
ultimately lead to challenges to decision making.   

 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
24.  Option 1 is recommended, for the Authority to make the appointments for 

the reasons outlined in the report above, and as this will ensure the 
Authority’s Constitution is up to date and reflects the current operation of 
the Authority.  This will ensure good governance and will also minimise the 
risk of challenge to the Authority’s decision making.   

 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

25. That the Authority approves the current schedule of meetings of the 
Authority and its committees for the coming year at Appendix 3. 
 

26. That, for the purposes of Part 1 of the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989, the allocation of seats on the Standards and 
Governance Committee, and the Stakeholder Committee of the 
Authority be as set out in the Appendix 2 of the report. 
 

27. That the Authority appoint members of the Standards and 
Governance Committee, and the Stakeholder Committee and their 
respective Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen following the agreed 
allocation of seats at paragraph 9 (above). That, with regards to the 
Pension Board, the Authority consider the position as set out in 
paragraph 10 of the report and confirm the appointments as set out in 
paragraph 10 of the report. 
 

28. That APAG include all appointed HIWFRA Members as set out in 
paragraph 11a of the report, until the AGM in 2021. 
 

29. That the Authority appoint three Members, and identify one of these 
as Chairman, to an informal working group for the review of principal 
officer pay, as detailed in paragraph 11b of the report, until the 
HIWFRA AGM in 2022. 
 

30. That the Authority appoint three Members and identify one of these 
as Chairman, to an informal working group for the review of the 
Member Allowance Scheme, as detailed in paragraph 11g of the 
report, until the HIWFRA AGM in 2022.  

 
31. That the Minority Group Spokesperson for the Liberal Democrat Party 

Group until the inaugural meeting of the Combined Fire Authority in 
2022 is confirmed, as set out in paragraph 11c of the report. 

 
32. That Peter Moore and Michael Cronin be appointed as Independent 

Persons for HIWFRA for a four-year term with an allowance of £100 
per annum each. 

 
33. That the Chairman of the Stakeholder Committee be appointed as the 

Shareholder Representative for 3SFire CIC pursuant to Article 42 of 
the Articles of Association of 3SFire CIC as set out in paragraph 11e 
of the report, until the HIWFRA AGM in 2022  

 

Page 15



 

34. That the Authority grants dispensations under Sections 33(2)(a) and 
(d) of the Localism Act 2011, expiring on 30 June 2022, in respect of 
the provisions of Sections 31(4)(a) and (b) of the Localism Act:  

 
a) to all Members to enable them to participate and vote in any business 

of the Authority relating to the setting of Council Tax or Precepts, 
when they would otherwise be prevented from doing so in 
consequence of a beneficial interest in land within the administrative 
area of the Authority; and  

 
b) to all Members in receipt of an allowance under the Authority’s 

Members’ Allowances Scheme or Members’ Allowances Scheme, 
enabling them to participate and vote in any business of the Authority 
where they may otherwise be prevented from doing so in 
consequence of being in receipt of a Members’ Allowance.  

 
35. That the Authority approves the Constitution at Appendix 4 and 

agrees to delegate any future formatting and minor technical changes 
to the Monitoring Officer 

APPENDICES ATTACHED 

36. Political Composition – Appendix 1 (IOW appointment being done on 16 
June) 

37. Proportionality – Appendix 2  
38. Current HIWFRA meeting schedule for 2021/22 - Appendix 3 
39. HIWFRA Constitution – Appendix 4 
 

Contact: Paul Hodgson, Monitoring Officer 

paul.hodgson@hants.gov.uk   

 

 

Page 16

mailto:paul.hodgson@hants.gov.uk


Appendix 1: 
 
Membership and political composition of Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue 
Authority, following local elections and subsequent Hampshire, Portsmouth, 
Southampton and Isle of Wight annual Council meetings in May 2021: 
 

Councillor: Political Party/Group Appointing Authority 

Roz Chadd Conservative Hampshire County 
Council 

Liz Fairhurst Conservative Hampshire County 
Council 

Jason Fazackarley Liberal Democrat Portsmouth City Council 

David Fuller Conservative Southampton City Council 

Jonathan Glen Conservative Hampshire County 
Council 

David Harrison Liberal Democrat Hampshire County 
Council 

Gary Hughes Conservative Hampshire County 
Council 

Derek Mellor Conservative Hampshire County 
Counci
[...]
ogramme outcomes 

are subject to ongoing review and evaluation processes in respect of 

benefits realisation and lessons learned.  

25. This process should also serve to capture and disseminate any 

organisational ‘lessons learned’. The outcome of this evaluation will be 

shared with Directors and scrutinised at the Integrated Performance and 

Assurance Board. 

26. The full Benefits Realisation Plan can be found within the CFA Programme 

‘Closure Report’. This will be adopted by our teams to ensure benefits 

continue to be monitored and evaluated.  The CFA Programme Board have 

agreed the CFA closure report and the CFA Programme Board has now 

formally ceased and activities remaining will be considered as part of 

business as usual. 

27. Lessons learned have been captured and reported routinely through the 

CFA Programme Board, Integrated Performance and Assurance Board, 

and Directorate Boards, as appropriate. They will also be reported via the 

organisation’s online 'Lessons Learned' tool for wider reference.  

CONCLUSION 

28. This paper reports on the progress of the implementation of the new 
Combined Fire Authority (CFA) for Hampshire, Isle of Wight, Portsmouth 
and Southampton. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

29. That the content of the report be noted by the HIWFRA Full Authority 

 

Contact:  Steve Apter, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, steve.apter@hantsfire.gov.uk, 

07918 888057 

 
 

Page 184

mailto:steve.apter@hantsfire.gov.uk


 

Contact:  

DCFO Steve Apter, steve.apter@hantsfire.gov.uk, 07918 888057 

 

Page 185

mailto:steve.apter@hantsfire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority - 14 April 2021
	9 Appointments Report and Updates to HIWFRA Constitution
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 Proportionality
	Appendix 3 HIWFRA Meetings
	Appendix 4

	10 Grenfell Tower Progress Report
	11 2020/21 End of Year Performance and Safety Plan Report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	12 Combined Fire Authority (CFA) Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority 
held at Fire & Police HQ, Eastleigh on Tuesday 15th June, 2021 

 
Chairman: *  Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 

 
 

* Councillor Roz Chadd 
* Councillor Liz Fairhurst 
*  Councillor Jason Fazackarley 
*  Councillor David Fuller 
* Councillor Jonathan Glen 
 

* Councillor David Harrison 
*   Councillor Gary Hughes 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
* Councillor Roger Price 
 

 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: James Payne and Luke Stubbs on 
behalf of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s office. 

 

14.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Rhydian Vaughan was proposed by Roz Chadd and seconded by Liz 
Fairhurst. There were no other nominations and Cllr Vaughan was unanimously 
voted in as the new Chairman of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and 
Rescue Authority for 2021/22. 
 

15.   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Roz Chadd was proposed by Rhydian Vaughan and seconded by Liz 
Fairhurst. There were no other nominations and Cllr Chadd was unanimously 
voted in as the Vice Chairman of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and 
Rescue Authority for 2021/22. 
 

16.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
All Members were present, but apologies were noted from Donna Jones, Police 
and Crime Commissioner. 
 

17.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest 
they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where that interest 
is not already entered in the Authority’s register of interests, and any other 
pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such matter that Members may wish 
to disclose. 
 

18.   MINUTES OF HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT FIRE AND RESCUE 
AUTHORITY - 14 APRIL 2021  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
 
 
 



 

19.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations for the meeting. 
 

20.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman thanked the Authority for his appointment and welcomed new and 
returning Members to the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue 
Authority.  
 

21.   MEMBER DEVELOPMENTS  
 
Councillor Roger Price confirmed that he had attended a Fire Commissioner 
meeting, which had been very interesting and included a briefing on a recent fire 
in London. 
 
Councillor Jonathan Glen thanked the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and 
Rescue Service for their continuing help and support with the roll-out of Covid-19 
vaccinations. 
 

22.   APPOINTMENTS REPORT AND UPDATES TO HIWFRA CONSTITUTION  
 
The Authority considered a report from the Monitoring Officer (item 9 in the 
minute book), which summarised the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and 
Rescue Authority (HIWFRA) appointments required for the municipal year, as 
well as some minor updates to the constitution. 
 
It was agreed that to continue to encourage fairness and equality, a seat should 
be given to the Isle of Wight as an Independent member on the sub-committees 
of the Authority, despite there being no obligation to do so with how the 
proportionality was calculated. 
 
In agreeing the minor changes to the constitution, it was also noted that officers 
would connect with Members and share dates of upcoming local Crime and 
Disorder network meetings so that Members could attend if they wished to. 
 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed at the meeting that Councillor Ian Stephens 
from the Isle of Wight had been formally appointed to the HIWFRA and was 
therefore able to be included as part of the appointments being made at the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
a)  The Authority approved the current schedule of meetings of the Authority and 
its committees for the coming year at Appendix 3. 
 
b)  That, for the purposes of Part 1 of the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989, the allocation of seats on the Standards and Governance Committee, and 
the Stakeholder Committee of the Authority were approved as set out in the 
Appendix 2 of the report. 
 



 

c)  The Authority appointed the following members of the Standards and 
Governance Committee, and the Stakeholder Committee and their respective 
Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen following the agreed allocation of seats at 
paragraph 9 (above).  
 
 

Standards & Governance 
Committee 

Stakeholder Committee 

L. Fairhurst (Chairman) R. Price (Chairman) 

D. Fuller (Vice Chairman) J. Glen (Vice Chairman) 

J. Glen R. Chadd 

D. Harrison D. Mellor 

I. Stephens I. Stephens 

 
 
With regards to the Pension Board, the Authority considered the position as set 
out in paragraph 10 of the report and confirmed the appointments as set out in 
paragraph 10 of the report. 
 
d)  It was approved that APAG include all appointed HIWFRA Members as set 
out in paragraph 11a of the report, until the AGM in 2022. 
 
e)  The Authority appointed the following three Members to an informal working 
group for the review of principal officer pay, as detailed in paragraph 11b of 
the report, until the HIWFRA AGM in 2022. 
 
L. Fairhurst (Chairman) 
G. Hughes 
R. Price 
 
f)  The Authority appointed the following three Members to an informal working 
group for the review of the Member Allowance Scheme, as detailed in 
paragraph 11g of the report, until the HIWFRA AGM in 2022.  
 
R. Chadd (Chairman) 
L. Fairhurst 
D. Harrison 
 
g)  The Minority Group Spokesperson for the Liberal Democrat Party Group until 
the inaugural meeting of the Combined Fire Authority in 2022 was confirmed as 
Roger Price, as set out in paragraph 11c of the report. 
 
h)  Peter Moore and Michael Cronin were appointed as Independent Persons for 
HIWFRA for a four-year term with an allowance of £100 per annum each. 
 
i)  The Chairman of the Stakeholder Committee was appointed as the 
Shareholder Representative for 3SFire CIC pursuant to Article 42 of the Articles 
of Association of 3SFire CIC as set out in paragraph 11e of the report, until the 
HIWFRA AGM in 2022. 
 



 

j)  The Authority approved grants dispensations under Sections 33(2)(a) and (d) 
of the Localism Act 2011, expiring on 30 June 2022, in respect of the provisions 
of Sections 31(4)(a) and (b) of the Localism Act:  

 
a) to all Members to enable them to participate and vote in any 

business of the Authority relating to the setting of Council Tax or 
Precepts, when they would otherwise be prevented from doing so in 
consequence of a beneficial interest in land within the administrative 
area of the Authority; and  

 
b) to all Members in receipt of an allowance under the Authority’s 

Members’ Allowances Scheme or Members’ Allowances Scheme, 
enabling them to participate and vote in any business of the Authority 
where they may otherwise be prevented from doing so in 
consequence of being in receipt of a Members’ Allowance.  

 
k)  The Authority approved the Constitution at Appendix 4 and agreed to 
delegate any future formatting and minor technical changes to the Monitoring 
Officer 
 

23.   GRENFELL TOWER PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Authority received a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 10 in the minute 
book) on progress following the Grenfell Tower Inquiry and subsequent 
recommendations. 
 
Members were taken through the report and it was confirmed that high rise 
buildings were being focussed on, with inspections and any measures required 
being implemented by the end of 2021. Additional funding had been received but 
there were strict guidelines as to how this could be spent, and an update would 
return to the Full Authority in December 2021. 
 
The Chief Fire Officer thanked officers for their work in making the high rise 
buildings across Hampshire and the Isle of Wight as safe as possible. 
 
It was confirmed that known cladding issues were being assisted financially by 
Central Government, who were also being lobbied by other groups outside of the 
Fire Service to further help residents with funding for defects in high rise 
buildings. 
 
It was enforced that buildings ‘failing’ an inspection did not automatically mean 
that they were dangerous, but the Fire Service did have powers to intervene 
where a building was felt to be dangerous and the causes were not being 
addressed by the owners. The Fire Service continued to work with planners and 
developers to ensure building safety at the earliest opportunity before 
construction went ahead. 
 
Members agreed to add the topic to a future APAG agenda. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The contents of the report were noted by the HIWFRA Full Authority. 



 

24.   2020/21 END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE AND SAFETY PLAN REPORT  
 
The Authority received the end of year performance and safety plan report from 
the Chief Fire Officer (item 11 in the minute book), which detailed progress with 
performance and safety within the Fire and Rescue Service. 
 
It was acknowledged that 2020-2021 had been an anomaly year with the Covid-
19 pandemic and subsequent challenges, but the Service had lead the resilience 
forum, as well as managing the set-up of the Combined Fire Authority (CFA) and 
business as usual work.  
 
It was acknowledged that fire fatalities had increased in the year, but a full 
review was always undertaken and this had been affected by the amount of time 
people had been spending at home following local restrictions. Learning that had 
been captured from fire-related incidents was highlighted in paragraph 8 of the 
report. 
 
It was confirmed that the 11.4% turnover in staff was not a particularly high 
amount compared to other Fire Services and was primarily down to retirement of 
staff. 
 
Learning was still being consolidated following the pandemic and whilst there 
had been restrictions implemented throughout the year, the Service had 
continued to work with the most vulnerable and isolated in society to maintain 
their safety. 
 

Looking at the CFA, it was confirmed that an amalgamation had been done with figures 

where possible, but there were differences in how things had historically been reported. 

This would be a focus going forward, particularly looking at rurality and the challenges it 

posed. 

 

The Chief Fire Officer thanked officers for their work and invited Members to contribute 

to how they thought performance updates could be monitored going forward. 

RESOLVED 

 

a) The 2020/21 End of Year Performance Report was noted by the HIWFRA Full 

Authority 

b) The 2020/21 Safety Plan Year 1 Improvements Report was noted by the 
HIWFRA Full Authority 
 

25.   COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY (CFA) PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Authority received a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 12 in the minute 
book) that updated Members on progress with the formation of the Combined 
Fire Authority (CFA). 
 
The report provided a summary timeline of work that had been undertaken along 
with achievements and opportunities utilised over the past year. The transition 
into a CFA had been smooth with targets achieved ahead of schedule, along 



 

with coming in under budget. 
 
An on-call review was still to take place, but this had been moved into business 
as usual work as part of the CFA along with work on estates. The process had 
focussed on people, making it an exemplary example of best practice. 
 
The Chief Fire Officer thanked Members for their brave political leadership and 
collaborative working throughout the CFA transition as well as the Deputy Chief 
Fire Officer and his officers for their hard work and determination. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The content of the report was noted by the HIWFRA Full Authority 
 
 

Farewell to the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
 

At the end of the meeting, the Chief Fire Officer paid special thanks to the Deputy 
Chief Fire Officer (DCFO), Steve Apter, ahead of his upcoming retirement. The DCFO 
had recently been awarded the Queens Fire Service medal and had played an integral 
role in the Combined Fire Authority project and its success. The Full Authority 
Members wished him all the best for the future. 
 
The Chief Fire Officer also confirmed that since the elections, he had met with Sharon 
Mintoff from Southampton City Council who had previously sat on the Fire Authority 
and presented her with a certificate for her dedication to the Fire Authority up until May 
2021. 
 

 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 


